Mentoring Efforts: 

During his academic career (at Florida State University, Florida A&M University, and Tennessee Technological 
University)3, Dr. Arce holds a strong record of mentoring students. For example, he has/is the mentor/co-mentor of one 
hundred ninety  one (191) research and educational projects including the following categories: High School projects 
(5), undergraduate Honors/Distinction in the Major/ Senior Thesis (29), Master of Science Theses (37), Doctoral 
Dissertation (28), postdoctoral associate projects (12), undergraduate (non-thesis) research projects (41), graduate